## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL (PERSONNEL :: A) ASSAM SECRETARIAT (CIVIL) DISPUR GUWAHATI - 781006.

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Dispur, the 2<sup>nd</sup> of February, 2023

No.AAP.183/2022/92: Whereas Shri Kisan Kumar Sharma, ACS (U/S), the then Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home and Political Department, was placed under suspension w.e.f 29.10.2022 vide Notification No. AAP.183/2022/4 dated 31.10.2022;

Whereas, considering the grave nature of the charge against Shri Kisan Kumar Sharma, ACS (U/S), and based on the recommendations of the Review Committee, the Disciplinary Authority has decided that re-instatement at this stage may not be in the interest of public service:

Now, therefore, the Governor of Assam, is pleased to extend the period of suspension in respect of Shri Kisan Kumar Sharma, ACS (U/S), for a period of 3 months w.e.f. 29.01.2023 or till further order.

> By order and in the name of the Governor of Assam,

Sd/- Tonmoy Pratim Borgohain, IAS Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Personnel (A) Department

Memo No: AAP. 183/2022/92 -A

Dated Dispur, the 2<sup>nd</sup> of February, 2023

## Copy to :-

1. The Accountant General, Assam, Guwahati-29.

2. The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam

- 3. All Principal Secretaries/Commissioner & Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of
- 4. All Commissioners of Divisions, Assam.
- 5. The Secretary to the Governor of Assam, Guwahati.
- 6. The PPS to Chief Minister, Assam.
- 7. All Deputy Commissioners/Sub-divisional Officers, Assam.
- 8. The Deputy Director, Assam Government Press, Guwahati-21 for publication.
- 9. The PS to Chief Secretary, Assam.
- 10. The PS to Addl. Chief Secretaries, Assam.
- 11. Shri Kisan Kumar Sharma, ACS (U/S), the then Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home and Political Department.
- 12. Personal file of the officer.
- 13. Departmental Website <a href="https://personnel.assam.gov.in">https://personnel.assam.gov.in</a>

By order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Personnel (A) Department